

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 25-1160

ANDREA BECKWITH; EAST COAST SCHOOL OF SAFETY;
NANCY COSHOW; JAMES WHITE; J. WHITE GUNSMITHING;
ADAM HENSBEE; THOMAS COLE; TLC GUNSMITHING AND ARMORY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AARON M. FREY,
in his personal capacity and in his official capacity as Attorney General of Maine

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from Order of the United States District Court, District of Maine
Case No. #: 1:24-cv-00384-LEW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MAINE GUN SAFETY COALITION, MAINE
COALITION TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, MAINE ASSOCIATION
OF PSYCHIATRIC PHYSICIANS, BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE, AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Douglas N. Letter
Shira Lauren Feldman
Tess M. Fardon
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street, NE Suite 400

Julia B. MacDonald, Bar No. 1215565
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 791-1100
Attorney for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)

Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8100
dletter@bradyunited.org
sfeldman@bradyunited.org
tfardon@bradyunited.org

Esther Sanchez-Gomez
William T. Clark
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush Street #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
esanchezgomez@giffords.org
wclark@giffords.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Mainers face grave irreparable harm in the absence of the Act, and the balance of the equities and public interest also favor the Act’s continued enforcement.	4
A. Waiting periods reduce firearm suicides.	6
B. Waiting periods reduce firearm homicides.....	10
C. Waiting periods reduce domestic violence homicides.....	10
II. The State is highly likely to succeed on the merits of its appeal.	14
A. The Act is presumptively lawful and does not implicate the plain text of the Second Amendment.....	14
B. The Act addresses Maine’s unprecedented modern crisis of firearm suicides, as well as the modern problem of impulsive firearm homicides.....	17
C. Analogous regulations temporarily impeding access to firearms provide ample historical precedent for the Act.	21
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Dist. 4 Lodge of the Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aero. Workers Local Lodge 207 v. Raimondo</i> , 18 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2021)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Ortega v. Lujan Grisham</i> , 741 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D.N.M. 2024), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 24-2121 (10th Cir. 2024).....	1, 10, 16, 22
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 701 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D. Colo. 2023), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 23-1380, 2024 WL 5010820 (10th Cir. Aug. 23, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 637 F. App’x 401 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	12

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. 680 (2024)..... 2, 3, 17, 21

Vt. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Birmingham,
741 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D. Vt. 2024),
appeal filed, No. 24-2026 (2d Cir. 2024) *passim*

STATUTES

25 M.R.S. § 2016 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. 1, § 14

U.S. Const. amend. II..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

Annual Reporting of Firearm Fatalities and Hospitalizations, Joint Standing
Committee on Health and Human Services (Sept. 3, 2024), *available*
at: <https://legislature.maine.gov/doc/11090> 19, 20

Hearing Testimony, Testimony of David Moltz, MD, Chair, Clinical
Practice Committee, MAPP, *available at*:
<https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getTestimonyDoc.asp?id=182715>19

Hearing Testimony, Testimony of Francine Garland Stark, *available at*:
<https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getTestimonyDoc.asp?id=182699> 11, 12, 13

Hearing Testimony, Testimony of Greg Marley, NAMI Maine, *available at*:
<https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getTestimonyDoc.asp?id=182710>19

Hearing Testimony, Testimony of Lily Bohem James, Maine Women’s Lobby, *available at:*
<https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getTestimonyDoc.asp?id=10030520>14

Hearing Testimony, Testimony of Morgan Rielly, Representative, District 127 *Available at:*
<https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getTestimonyDoc.asp?id=10030624>4

Hearing Testimony, Testimony of Peggy Rotundo, Senator, District 21, *available at:*
<https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getTestimonyDoc.asp?id=182718>18

Maine Bill LD 2238 (SP 598).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2023 Annual Homicide List, Maine Department of Public Safety, *available at* <https://www.maine.gov/dps/msp/media-center/homicide-lists/2023-homicides>20

Advisory on 72 Hour Waiting Period, Maine Department of Public Safety and Maine Office of the Attorney General, *available at:*
https://www.maine.gov/dps/sites/maine.gov.dps/files/inline-files/Advisory%20on%20Waiting%20Period%20Law_1.pdf.....15

Allen C. Guelzo, *Our Ancient Faith: Lincoln, Democracy and the American Experiment* (Knopf 2024)17

Amanda Kippert, *Women Serve Longer Prison Sentences After Killing Abusers* (June 22, 2020), *available at:*
<https://www.domesticshelters.org/articles/in-the-news/women-serve-longer-prison-sentences-after-killing-abusers>13

Andrew Conner, et al., *Suicide Case-Fatality Rates in the United States, 2007 to 2014: A Nationwide Population-Based Study*, 171 *Ann. Intern. Med.*, 885 (2019)..... 6, 7, 8

Bradley Kawano, et al., *Restrictive Firearm Laws and Firearm-Related Suicide*, 236 J. Am. College of Surgeons 37 (2023)8

David M. Studdert, et al., *Handgun Ownership and Suicide in California*, 382 New Eng. J. Med. 2220 (2020).....7

G. Lowenstein & J.S. Lerner, “The Role of Affect in Decision Making,” *Handbook of Affective Sciences* (2003): 61921

German Lopez, *What Many People Get Wrong About Suicide*, Vox (Sept. 17, 2015), available at: <https://www.vox.com/2015/7/30/9068255/suicide-impulsive-gun-control>7

Gun Violence: Purchase Waiting Periods, Nat’l All. on Mental Illness, available at: <https://www.nami.org/Advocacy/Policy-Priorities/Stopping-Harmful-Practices/Gun-Violence-Purchase-Waiting-Periods>7

Madeline Drexler, Harvard Public Health, *Guns & Suicide: The Hidden Toll* (Spring 2013)9

Maine Domestic Abuse Homicide Review Panel, *13th Biennial Report – A 20 Year Lookback* (2021), available at: <https://www.maine.gov/ag/docs/DAHRP-Report-for-Posting-ACCESSIBLE.pdf>..... 11, 12, 13

Marcie-Jo Kresnow, et al., *An Unmatched Case-Control Study of Nearly Lethal Suicide Attempts in Houston, Texas: Research Methods and Measurements*, 32 Suicide & Life Threatening Behavior 1 Suppl. (2001).....7

Matthew Miller, et al., *Household Firearm Ownership and Rates of Suicide Across U.S. States*, 62 J. of Trauma 1029 (2007).....6

Michael Anestis & Joye Anestis, *Suicide Rates and State Laws Regulating Access and Exposure to Handguns*, Am. J. Pub. Health (Oct. 2015), available at: <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4566524/>9

Michael Luca, et al., *Handgun Waiting Periods Reduce Gun Deaths*, 114 Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 12162 (2017)..... 8, 10

Saul Cornell, *Constitutional Mischiefs and Constitutional Remedies: Making Sense of Limits on the Right to Keep and Bear Arms in the Founding Era*, 51 Fordham Urb. L. J. 25 (2023).....20

Stephen N. Oliphant, *Effect of Wisconsin’s Handgun Waiting Period Repeal on Suicide Rates*, 28 Inj. Prev. 580 (Dec. 2022), available at: <https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9726970/>9

Suicide Data and Statistics, Centers for Disease Control (Oct. 29, 2024), available at: https://www.cdc.gov/suicide/facts/data.html?CDC_AAref_Val=https://www.cdc.gov/suicide/suicide-data-statistics.html#cdc_data_surveillance_section_3-suicide-deaths-plans-and-attempts-in-the-united-states20

Suicide Mortality by State, Centers for Disease Control (Feb. 15, 2023), available at: <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/sosmap/suicide-mortality/suicide.htm>.....18

Vini Simas, et al., *Factors Influencing Marksmanship in Police Officers: A Narrative Review*, 19 Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 14236 (2022)12

Violence Policy Center, *A Deadly Myth: Women, Handguns, and Self-Defense* (2001), available at: <http://www.vpc.org/studies/myth.htm> 11, 12

Which States Require a Waiting Period Before Gun Purchases?, Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund (Jan. 4, 2024), available at: <https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/law/waiting-periods/>8
